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December 21, 2016 
 
City of Alachua Planning & Zoning 
15100 NW 142nd Terr 
Alachua, FL 32615 
 
Re: Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd 
       Consistency with the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan 
 
This proposed development for the Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd is located approximately at 16151 NW US 
Hwy 441 and proposes the construction of a ±5,600 sf building with parking, utility connections, and a stormwater 
management facility. The building will function as offices providing insurance services consistent with the Commercial 
(COMM) Future Land Use classification and the Commercial Intensive (Cl) zoning district. The following is a 
Comprehensive Plan Concurrency Analysis for this development and is submitted in accordance with the City of 
Alachua Site Plan requirements. 
 
The Comprehensive Plan language is provided and followed with the consistency statement in bold. 
 
Goal One: Economic Development 
The City of Alachua has a unique business climate. The City is home to Corporations, technology incubators, local 
businesses, and start-up companies. The US 441 corridor is beginning to develop into a "corporate corridor" with 
businesses, such as Sabine and JA Webster, and corporate campuses such as the Progress Corporate Park and 
Alachua Professional Center. Alachua desires to continue to be a home to innovative businesses that want to be 
partners with the community. 
The proposed development is located within a newly developed area consisting of a mixture of services from groceries, 
fuel service, bank, restaurants, and this proposed insurance office. This will offer economic growth consistent with the 
City of Alachua's vision to provide new, aesthetically pleasing infrastructure along the “corporate corridor”. 
 
Vision 2020 
Future Land Use Element 
Objective 1.3: Commercial: 
The City of Alachua shall establish three commercial districts: Community Commercial, Commercial, and Central 
Business District. These districts shall provide a broad range of retail sales and services, as well as office uses, in 
order to provide for the availability of goods and services, both to the citizens of Alachua and to the citizens of the 
North Central Florida region. 
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The proposed use is consistent with the uses allowed in the Commercial land use category and is located along the U.S. 
HWY 441 corridor. 
 
Policy 1.3.b: Commercial: 
The Commercial land use category is established to provide for general commercial uses, as well as more intense 
commercial and highway commercial uses. This is the land use category in which large-scale, regional commercial 
uses may locate. 
The proposed development will provide the more general commercial uses in the form of insurance services to the 
community. 
 
Policy 1.3.d: 
The City shall develop performance standards for commercial development in order to address the following: 
1. Integration of vehicular and non-vehicular access into the site and access management features of site in terms of 
driveway cuts and cross access between adjacent sites, including use of frontage roads and/or shared access; 
The existing 167th Blvd will continue to provide vehicular and non-vehicular access into the proposed development. The 
City has expressed their want for cross access between 167th Blvd and the parcel to the west. The proposed 
development provides an easement for this purpose that can be utilized by any future development of that adjacent 
eastern property. A sidewalk is proposed from 167th Blvd to the proposed building. 
2. Buffering from adjacent existing/potential uses; 
A minimum 7.5' wide landscape buffer will be provided along the North, East, and South boundaries of the site. A 
minimum 15' Street Buffer will be provided along the 167th Blvd. street frontage per the 441 / I75 Gateway Overlay 
District requirements. All required buffers are shown on the landscaping plan. 
3. Open space provisions and balance of proportion between gross floor area and site size; 
Approximately 88% of the site will be pervious area/ open space. This far exceeds the 10% open space requirement in 
FLUE Policy 2.5.1 of the City's Comprehensive Plan. The proposed building has a FAR of 0.072, below the 0. 75 FAR 
allowed for Commercial sites less than 5 acres yet greater than 1 acre. 
4. Adequacy of pervious surface area in terms of drainage requirements; 
Storm water management will be provided on site and is designed to SRWMD criteria. 
5. Placement of signage; 
Minimal signage will be placed along 167th Blvd. to identify the facility and will be consistent with LDR Sec. 6.5. 
6. Adequacy of site lighting and potential impacts of lighting upon the surrounding area. Lighting should be designed 
to minimize impacts and preserve the ambiance and quality of the nighttime sky by reducing light trespass and light 
pollution on adjacent properties by utilizing lighting at an appropriate intensity, direction and times to ensure light is 
not overused or impacting areas where it is not intended; 
The site is surrounded by Commercial (COMM) category and Commercial Intensive (Cl) zoning district. Site lighting will 
follow the requirements of LDR Sec. 6.4 and not exceed five (5) foot-candles within the parking lot. 
7. Safety of on-site circulation patterns (patron, employee and delivery vehicles, trucks), including parking layout and 
drive aisles, and points of conflict; 
One driveway is provided from the parking area to a shared driveway located within an easement to the south. Sidewalk 
connection has been made to the west to reduce travel distances but also reduce points of conflict between automobile 
traffic and pedestrians. 
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8. Landscaping, as it relates to the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations; 
A landscape plan is included as part of the site plans meeting all of the code requirements. A minimum 7.5' wide 
landscape buffer will be provided along the North, East, and South boundaries of the site. A minimum 15' Street Buffer 
will be provided along the 167th Blvd. street frontage per the 441 / I75 Gateway Overlay District requirements. All required 
buffers are shown on the landscaping plan. 
9. Unique features and resources which may constrain site development, such as soils, existing vegetation and 
historic significance; and 
The site is generally clear of trees and vegetation with no environmentally sensitive areas. Site soils consists of Kendrick 
sand and will not provide any significant limitation on development. 
10. Performance based zoning requirements that may serve as a substitute for or accompany land development 
regulations in attaining acceptable site design. 
The proposed development is office services and Table 4.1-1 of the City of Alachua LDRs indicate no performance based 
zoning requirements for the proposed use. 
11. Commercial uses shall be limited to an intensity of less than or equal to .50 floor area ratio for parcels 10 acres or 
greater, .50 floor area ratio for parcels less than 10 acres but 5 acres or greater, .75 floor area ratio for parcels less 
than 5 acres but greater than 1 acre, and 1.0 floor area ratio for parcels 1 acre or less. 
The proposed building has a FAR of 0.072, below the 0. 75 FAR allowed for Commercial sites less than 5 acres yet 
greater than 1 acre. 
 
Objective 2.4: Landscaping and Tree Protection Standards: 
Policy 2.4:a: Landscaping: General - The City shall require landscaping plans to be submitted with each nonresidential 
and multiple family residential site plan. The minimum landscaped area shall be 30% of the development site. 
Landscaping designs shall incorporate principles of xeriscaping, where feasible. The City shall develop a plant pallet to 
assist in the landscape design. Landscape plans shall include a mixture of perimeter and internal landscaping. 
A landscape plan is included as part of the site plan set and shows 80% of the site has been landscaped, which includes 
both perimeter and interior landscaping. 
 
Policy 2.4.2: Landscaping: Buffering - A buffer consists of horizontal space (land) and vertical elements (plants, berms, 
fences, walls) that physically separate and visually screen adjacent land uses that may not be fully compatible. The 
City shall establish buffer yard requirements that are based on the nature of the adjacent uses and the desired result 
of the buffer. 
A landscape plan is included as part of the site plans meeting all of the code requirements. A minimum 7.5' wide 
landscape buffer will be provided along the North, East, and South boundaries of the site. A minimum 15' Street Buffer 
will be provided along the 167th Blvd. street frontage per the 441 / I75 Gateway Overlay District requirements. All required 
buffers are shown on the landscaping plan. 
 
Objective 2.5: Open Space Standards: 
Policy 2.5.a: There shall be a minimum of 10% percent open space required. The City shall establish incentives for the 
provision of open space beyond minimum requirements. 
Approximately 88% of the site will be pervious area/ open space. This far exceeds the 10% open space requirement. 
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Objective 4.1 Infill development: 
Infill development shall be encouraged in order to protect the unique character of existing neighborhoods and 
commercial developments, provide for a safe urban environment, increase densities in a manner compatible with 
existing uses, provide open spaces, and restore or maintain economic vitality and cultural diversity. 
The proposed development is approximately the final open parcel remaining in the overall Alachua Marketplace. 
 
GOAL 5: Development Standards: The City shall include provisions through its comprehensive plan amendment 
process, development review process and in its land development regulations for development standards that address 
natural features and availability of facilities and services. These development standards will strive to protect natural 
resources and public facility resources while allowing for innovative and flexible development patterns. 
 
Policy 5.1.a: Topography: The City shall protect the natural topography of the City, including steep and seepage slopes, 
by requiring new development to include techniques to minimize negative impacts on the natural terrain. An emphasis 
will be placed on retaining the natural function of seepage slopes during development. Additionally, retention of 
existing native vegetation will be encouraged as one method of protecting slopes. 
The project site is generally sloped with minimal trees or vegetation. The highest portion of the site runs from the 
northwest to the southeast with a total elevation change of about 19 feet across the ±1.77 acre site. The site appears to 
have been historically cleared of any native vegetation. 
 
Policy 5.1.b: Soils: The City shall ensure soil protection and intervention measures are included in the development 
review process. 
The site plans show the erosion control measures per state requirements. 
 
Policy 5.1.c: Flood prone areas: The City shall require as part of the development review process the identification of 
FEMA flood zone areas. Where necessary, minimum flood elevations shall be surveyed and established. The City shall 
also require finished floor elevations on subdivision plats, site plans and building permit plans. The City shall establish 
standards for a limitation on filling in flood prone areas. 
The proposed project site does not include any FEMA 100 year floodplain. 
 
Policy 5.1.d: Wetlands: The City shall utilize statewide wetland delineation methodology in accordance with Florida 
Administrative Code (FAC) and regulations adopted by the FDEP and the Suwannee River Water Management District. 
The proposed project site does not include any delineated wetlands. 
 
Objective 5.2: Availability of facilities and services: 
All new development shall be planned and constructed concurrently with the availability of facilities and services 
necessary for the development. 
 
Policy 5.2.a: All new development shall meet level of service requirements for roadways, potable water and sanitary 
sewer, storm water, solid waste, and improved recreation in accordance with LOS standards adopted in the elements 
addressing these facilities. 
A separate Concurrency Analysis is included as part of this site plan application package to address these concerns. 
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GOAL 9: Water and Wastewater Service: 
The City will ensure that new development within the corporate limits, where potable water and wastewater service are 
available, as defined in Policy 1.2.a and Policy 4.2.a of the Community Facilities and Natural Groundwater Aquifer 
Recharge Element of the Comprehensive Plan shall connect to the City of Alachua's potable water and wastewater 
system. 
 
Policy 9.1: Any new development within Commercial and Industrial Land Uses within the corporate limits, where 
potable water and wastewater service are available, as Defined in Policy 1.2.a and Policy 4.2.a of the Community 
Facilities and Natural Groundwater Aquifer Recharge Element of the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan, shall 
connect to the City of Alachua's potable water and wastewater system. 
The proposed development connects to the City centralized potable water and sanitary sewer systems. 
 
Transportation Element 
Objective 1.1: Level of Service 
The City shall establish a safe, convenient and efficient level of service standard for all motorized and non-motorized 
transportation systems. 
A separate Concurrency Analysis is included as part of this site plan application package to address these concerns. 
 
Policy 1.3.a: The City shall establish minimum and maximum parking standards in order to avoid excessive parking 
areas. 
The proposed development proposes the minimum number of parking spaces. 
 
Policy 1.3.g: The City shall require spaces to accommodate persons with physical disabilities as required by the 
Americans with Disabilities Act. 
The proposed development currently proposed one handicap space as required per ADA. 
 
Community Facilities and Natural Groundwater Aquifer Recharge Element 
Policy 1.1.d: The City hereby establishes the following level of service standards for sanitary sewer facilities: 
Levels of Service: 
A. Quality: Compliance with all applicable standards of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). 
The proposed development will comply with all applicable sanitary sewer quality standards of the EPA and FDEP. 
B. Quantity: System-wide wastewater collection and treatment will be sufficient to provide a minimum of 250 gallons 
per day per equivalent residential unit (ERU) on an average annual basis. Plant expansion shall be planned in 
accordance with F.A.C. 62-600.405, or subsequent provision. This level of service standard shall be re-evaluated one 
year from the adoption date for the amended Plan. 
A separate Concurrency Analysis is included as part of this site plan application package to address these concerns. 
C. System capacity: If the volume of existing use in addition to the volume of the committed use of the City's 
wastewater facility reaches 85% of the permitted capacity design, no further development orders for projects without 
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reserved capacity will be issued until additional capacity becomes available or funds to increase facility capacity are 
committed in accordance with a development agreement. 
A separate Concurrency Analysis is included as part of this site plan application package to address these concerns. 
 
Objective 1.2: 
Wastewater service will be made available to new development in a manner to promote compact urban growth, 
promoting development where wastewater service is available, and discouraging urban sprawl. For purposes of this 
objective, new development does not include remodeling of existing developments or additions of less than 33% to 
existing developments. 
The proposed development will connect to the City’s centralized sanitary sewer system without any off-site or other 
main extensions. 
 
Policy 2.1.a: The City hereby establishes the following level of service standards for solid waste disposal facilities: 
FACILITY TYPE LEVEL OF SERVICE STANDARD Solid Waste Landfill .73 tons per capita per year 
A separate Concurrency Analysis is included as part of this site plan application package to address these concerns. 
 
Policy 3.1.a: The City hereby establishes the following water quantity and quality level of service standards for 
drainage facilities: 
LEVEL OF SERVICE STANDARD 
For all projects which fall totally within a stream, or open Lake Watershed, detention systems must be installed such 
that the peak rate of post-development runoff will not exceed the peak-rate of predevelopment runoff for storm events 
up through and including either: 
1. A design storm with a 10-year, 24-hour rainfall depth with Soil Conservation Service type II distribution falling on 
average antecedent moisture conditions for projects serving exclusively agricultural, forest, conservation, or 
recreational uses; or 
2. A design storm with 100-year critical duration rainfall depth for projects serving any land use other than agricultural, 
cilvicultural, conservation, or recreational uses. 
3. The LOS standard for water quality treatment shall be treatment for the "first one inch" of runoff, and compliance 
with the design and performance standards established in Chapter 40C-42.025, FAC, and 42.035, FAC to ensure that 
the receiving water quality standards of Chapter 62.302.500, FAC are met and to ensure their water quality is not 
degraded below the minimum conditions necessary to maintain their classifications as established in Chapter 62-302, 
FAC. These standards shall apply to all new development and redevelopment and any exemptions, exceptions or -
thresholds in these citations are not applicable. Infill residential development within improved residential areas or 
subdivisions existing prior to the adoption of this comprehensive plan must ensure that its post-development 
stormwater runoff will not contribute pollutants which will cause the runoff from the entire improved area or 
subdivision to degrade receiving water bodies and their water quality as stated above. 
A Grading and Drainage Plan and Stormwater Management Report is included as part of the development plan 
application. The site will convey runoff via overland flow to the proposed stormwater management facility. The treated 
storm water will discharge at a rate below predevelopment flows to the eastern property line. The design is consistent 
with LOS standards provided in the City's Comprehensive Plan Community Facilities and Natural Groundwater Aquifer 
Recharge Element Policy 3.1.a, and the Suwannee River Water Management District. 
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Objective 4.1: 
Achieve and maintain acceptable levels of service for potable water quantity and quality. 
Policy 4.2.a: New urban development will only occur within areas where potable water services are available 
concurrent with development. For purposes of this policy, new development does not included remodeling of existing 
developments or additions of less than 33% to existing developments. 
The proposed development will connect to the City’s centralized potable water system. 
 
Conservation and Open Space Element 
OBJECTIVE 1.10: Wetlands The City shall protect and preserve wetland values and functions from adverse, human 
caused, physical and hydrologic disturbances. 
There are no identified wetlands on the proposed project site. 
 
Economic Element 
GOAL 1: To emphasize economic principles consistent with the City's Vision that support the prosperity of the 
community and enhance its quality of life. 
The proposed development will provide economic growth consistent with the City of Alachua's goal to provide local 
neighborhoods with convenient products and services. 
 
 
Please let us know if you need any additional information for your review. 
 
Sincerely, 
Gmuer Engineering, LLC 
 
 
Christopher A Gmuer, PE 
President 
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February 7, 2017 
 
City of Alachua Planning & Zoning 
15100 NW 142nd Terr 
Alachua, FL 32615 
 
Re: Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd 
       Concurrency Impact Analysis 
 
This proposed development for the Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd is located approximately at 16151 NW US 
Hwy 441 and proposes the construction of a ±5,600 sf building with parking, utility connections, and a stormwater 
management facility. The building will function as offices providing insurance services consistent with the Commercial 
(COMM) Future Land Use classification and the Commercial Intensive (Cl) zoning district. The following is a 
Concurrency Impact Analysis for this development and is submitted in accordance with the City of Alachua Site Plan 
requirements and incudes roads, potable water facilities, sanitary sewer facilities, and solid waste facilities. 
 
A Grading and Drainage Plan and Stormwater Management Report is included as part of the development plan 
application. The site will convey runoff via overland flow to the proposed stormwater management facility. The treated 
storm water will discharge at a rate below predevelopment flows to the eastern property line. The design is consistent 
with LOS standards provided in the City's Comprehensive Plan Community Facilities and Natural Groundwater Aquifer 
Recharge Element Policy 3.1.a, and the Suwannee River Water Management District. 
 
The office use will not have impact to the City’s Park and Recreation Facilities. 
 
Transportation 
 
Trip Generation Calculations per ITE Trip Generation 9th Edition 
Land Use KSF AADT  AM Peak PM Peak 
(ITE)  Rate Trips Rate Trips Rate Trips 
General Office (710) 5,560 11.03 61 1.56 9 1.49 8 
 
Public facility capacities are based on the September 26, 2016 Development Monitoring Report. Below are the roadway 
segments within a half mile of the development. 
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Affected Roadway Segments 

Roadway Segment       
(FDOT Segment #, CoA 

Comp Plan #) 

Comp Plan 
MSV^^ 

Existing 
Traffic*^ 

Reserved 
Trips 

Available 
Capacity** 

Additional 
Trips 

Residual 
Capacity 

Interstate Min LOS Std: C      
I-75 (31, 2) 

From US 441 to SCL of 
Alachua 

85,600 56,476 746 28,378 19 28,359 

7,710 5,930 69 1,711 3 1,708 

State Roads Min LOS Std: D      
U.S. Hwy 441 
(107/1407, 5) 

From SR 235 to NCL 
of Alachua 

35,500 24,411 3,769 7,320 61 7,259 

3,200 2,319 362 519 
8 511 

SR 235 (108, 8) 
From 235/241 

Intersection to US 441 

13,300 10,000 271 3,029 26 3,003 

1,200 950 27 223 3 220 

SR 235 (109/4109, 9) 
From US 441 to NCL 

of Alachua 

13,300 6,189 271 6,840 16 6,824 

1,200 588 27 585 2 583 

 
Trip distribution is based on the published FDOT D-Factors. 100% of the trips were assigned to US 441. The D factor 
for the adjacent segment of US 441 is 57.8. It is presumed that 57.8% (35 AADT, 5 PM) of the trips will head east on 
US 441 toward I-75. The D-Factor for this segment of I-75 is 54.9. It is presumed that 54.9% (19 AADT, 3 PM) will head 
on I-75 towards Gainesville and the remaining trips (16 AADT, 2 PM) will head east on 441. Based on these 
assumptions, 26 AADT / 3 PM trips will head west on US 441. The D-Factor for CR 235A is 57.8. It is presumed that 
57.8% (15 AADT, 2 PM) of these trips will head south and the remaining trips (11 AADT, 1 PM) will head north. 
 
Conclusion: The relatively low traffic generation of the development means there is available capacities in the 
identified road segments and will not exceed the adopted LOS standards. 
 
Potable Water: Per FAC 64E-6 
Current Permitted Capacity  2,300,000 GPD 
Less Actual Potable Water Flow  1,190,000 GPD 
Reserved Capacity   112,897 GPD 
Residual Capacity   997,103 GPD 
Proposed Demand   834 GPD 
Residual Capacity after Proposed  996,269 GPD 
Percentage of Permitted Capacity  43.3% 
 
Conclusion: The demand of the development will not exceed the adopted LOS standards. 
 
Sanitary Sewer: Per FAC 64E-6 
Current Permitted Capacity  1,500,000 GPD 



Concurrency Impact Analysis February 7, 2017 Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd 

Gmuer Engineering, LLC 3 of 3 gmuereng.com 
2603 NW 13th ST Box 314, Gainesville, FL 32609  (352) 281-4928 

Less Actual Potable Water Flow  615,000 GPD 
Reserved Capacity   73,307 GPD 
Residual Capacity   811,693 GPD 
Proposed Demand   834 GPD 
Residual Capacity after Proposed  810,859 GPD 
Percentage of Permitted Capacity  54.0% 
 
Conclusion: The demand of the development will not exceed the adopted LOS standards. 
 
Solid Waste 
Existing Demand  39,152 lbs/day  7,145.24 tons/yr 
Reserved Capacity 4,928.41 lbs/day  899.43 tons/yr 
Proposed Demand 33.3 lbs/day  6.1 tons per year 
(6 lbs per 1000SF) * 5,560 SF Bldg * 365 days per year / 2000 lbs per ton 
 
Conclusion: The demand of the development will not exceed the adopted LOS standards. 
 
Stormwater 
A separate stormwater report has been provided along with the site grading plan. 
 
Please let us know if you need any additional information for your review. 
 
Sincerely, 
Gmuer Engineering, LLC 
 
 
Christopher A Gmuer, PE 
President 
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Neighborhood Meeting 
For a site plan to construct a single story office building fronting NW 167th Blvd. The site is located on a portion of 
TP#3053-1-1 at approximately 16150 NW US 441, Alachua, FL. 
 
 
Date: Thursday, October 27, 2016 
Time: 5:15pm 
Place: 14435 NW US Hwy 441 #40, Alachua, FL 32615 
Contact: Christopher A. Gmuer, PE, (352) 281-4928, Gmuer Engineering, LLC 
 
 
Mr. Gmuer will be holding a workshop to discuss the proposed site plan described above. The development proposes 
to construct a single story office building with associated parking lot and stormwater facility fronting NW 167th Blvd. 
The site is located on a ±1.8 acre portion of TP#3053-1-1 at approximately 16150 NW US 441, Alachua, FL 
 
Per the City of Alachua Land Development Regulations, the CI, Commercial Intensive District is intended to provide 
lands and facilitate highway-oriented development opportunities within the City, for uses that require high public 
visibility and an accessible location. Offices of many types are a permitted use in this district. Please see the complete 
list of permitted uses on the back of this letter. 
 
The purpose of the workshop is to inform neighboring property owners about the nature of the proposal and to seek 
comments. We look forward to seeing you there. 
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List of uses permitted within the CI, Commercial Intensive District Per the Alachua Land Development Regulations 

Residential 
Dwelling, multiple-family 
Dwelling, single-family attached 
Dwelling, townhouse 
Dwelling, two- to four-family 
Upper story dwelling 
Educational facilities 
College or university 
Vocational school 
Government facilities 
Government maintenance, 
storage, and distribution facility 
Government office 
Post office 
Health care facilities 
Blood collection facility 
Medical and dental clinic 
Medical and dental lab 
Outpatient facility 
Institutions 
Auditorium 
Convention center 
Religious institution, with seating 
capacity less than 300 in 
sanctuary or main activity area 
Religious institution, with seating 
capacity of 300 or greater in 
sanctuary or main activity area, 
or with accessory schools, day 
care centers with more than 50 
children, or recreational facilities 
Parks and open areas 
Arboretum 
Botanical garden 
Cemetery, columbaria, 
mausoleum 
Park, private and public 
Public square 
Recreational trail 
Public safety 
Fire and EMS 
Police station 
Substation for fire and City police 
Transportation 
Airport 

Airplane landing strip 
Helicopter landing facilities 
Passenger terminal, surface 
transportation 
Utilities 
Wireless communication tower 
and/or antenna, freestanding 
Wireless communication 
antenna, collocation on existing 
tower 
Wireless communication 
antenna, placement on existing 
building 
Railroad right-of-way 
Utility, major 
Utility, minor 
Agriculture support and services 
(directly related) 
Equestrian facility 
Nursery, production 
Agriculture support and services 
(not directly related) 
Farm machinery repair 
Farm machinery sales, rental, 
and service 
Animal sales, service and care 
Animal hospital 
Animal grooming 
Kennel, indoor 
Kennel, outdoor 
Veterinary clinic 
Eating establishments 
Ice cream shop 
Restaurant, indoor seating only 
Restaurant, with outdoor seating 
Restaurant, with drive-through or 
drive-in service 
Specialty eating establishment 
Conference and training centers 
Conference center 
Industrial services 
General industrial service 
Heavy equipment sales, rental, or 
repair 

Laundry, dry cleaning, and carpet 
cleaning facilities 
Machine shop 
Repair of scientific or 
professional instruments 
Tool repair 
Offices 
Business services 
Financial services 
Professional services 
Radio and television 
broadcasting studio 
Sales 
Parking, commercial 
Parking lot 
Parking structure 
Recreation/entertainment, indoor 
Commercial recreation, indoor 
Private club or lodge with seating 
capacity of less than 300 in main 
activity area 
Private club or lodge, with 
seating capacity of 300 or 
greater in main activity area 
Theater 
Recreation/entertainment, 
outdoor 
Archery range 
Arena, amphitheater, auditorium, 
or stadium 
Commercial recreation, outdoor 
Retail sales and services 
Auction house 
Bar, nightclub, or cocktail lounge 
Convenience store 
Department or discount store 
Drug store or pharmacy (stand 
alone) 
Crematory 
Entertainment establishment 
Financial institution 
Funeral home 
General media store 
Liquor store 
Laundromat 

Personal services establishment 
Repair establishment 
Sales establishment 
arge-scale retail establishments 
≥ 20,000 sf, but < 80,000 sf 
Large-scale retail establishments 
≥ 80,000 sf 
Self-service storage 
All uses 
Sexually oriented business 
Sexually oriented cabaret  
Sexually oriented media store 
Sexually oriented motion picture 
theater 
Sex shop 
Vehicles, sales and services 
Automobile body shop 
Automobile parts sales 
Automobile rental and sales 
Automobile repair and servicing 
Automobile service station 
Automobile service station with 
wash and detail 
Boat and marine rental and sales 
Carwash or auto detailing 
Gasoline sales 
Recreational vehicle rental and 
sales 
Taxicab service 
Tire sales and mounting 
Towing service 
Transmission or muffler shop 
Truck or tractor rental or sales 
Visitor accommodations 
Hotel or motel 
Warehouse and freight movement 
Parcel services 
Waste-related services 
Recycling dropoff center 
Wholesale sales 
All uses 
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John Tingue 
333 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 32615 

 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
President, TCMOA 
1000 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 32615 

 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
Linda Dixon, AICP 
UF Assistant Director Planning 
PO Box 115050 
Gainesville, FL 32611 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
Craig Parenteau 
FL Department of Environmental Protection 
4801 Camp Ranch Road 
Gainesville, FL 32641 

 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
Jeannette Hinsdale 
P.O. Box 1156  
Alachua, FL 32616 

 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
Lynn Coullias 
7406 NW 126th Ave 
Alachua, FL 32615 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
Lynda Coon 
7216 NW 126 Avenue 
Alachua, FL 32615 

 

  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
  Tamara Robbins 
PO Box 2317 
Alachua, FL 32616 

 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
Dr. Lee A. Niblock 
Alachua County Manager 
12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, FL 32601 

  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
John Amerson 
All County Marion Property Management 
2916 NE Jacksonville Rd 
Ocala, Fl  34479 

 

   
  Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
City Manager, City of Alachua 
P.O. Box 9 
Alachua, FL 32616 
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February 7, 2017 
 
City of Alachua Planning & Zoning 
15100 NW 142nd Terr 
Alachua, FL 32615 
 
Re: Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd 
       Residential Protection Standards 
 
This proposed development could have conditions applied in the following twelve Residential Protection Standards of 
Section 6.6.3.A. A discussion of each standard and the potential impacts associated with each is listed below in bold. 
 
(1) Hours of operation and deliveries. Hours of operation and deliveries. 
As an office use with no weekend hours, no significant deliveries are anticipated or any heavy traffic during a standard 
business day hours. 
(2) Activities that generate potential adverse impacts. Location on a site of activities that generate potential adverse 
impacts on adjacent uses such as noise and glare. 
A doctor office and hotel are proposed to the north, closer to the residential uses. As such, a small office use is not 
anticipated to overcome these other uses. 
(3) Placement of trash receptacles. Placement of trash receptacles. A doctor office and hotel are proposed to the north, 
closer to the residential uses. Visibility of trash receptacles are not anticipated. 
(4) Loading and delivery area. Location of loading and delivery areas. None are required or proposed by the 
development. 
(5) Lighting. Lighting location, intensity, and hours of illumination. A doctor office and hotel are proposed to the north, 
closer to the residential uses. Also the residential uses are more than 30’ higher in elevation than the proposed use. 
(6) Placement of outdoor machines and activities. Placement and illumination of outdoor vending machines, 
telephones, or similar outdoor services and activities. None are proposed. 
(7) Additional landscaping and buffering to mitigate adverse impacts. Additional landscaping and buffering to mitigate 
adverse impacts. A doctor office and hotel are proposed to the north, closer to the residential uses as well as the 
residential units being more than 30’ higher in elevation than the proposed use. 
(8) Height restrictions. Height restrictions to preserve light and privacy and views of significant features from public 
property and rights-of-way. The proposed building is single story and again the residential units are more than 30’ higher 
in elevation than the proposed use. 
(9) Preservation of natural lighting and solar access. Preservation of natural lighting and solar access. The residential 
units are more than 30’ higher in elevation than the proposed use and would not be affected. 
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Gmuer Engineering, LLC 2 of 2 gmuereng.com 
2603 NW 13th ST Box 314, Gainesville, FL 32609  (352) 281-4928 

(10) Ventilation and control of odors and fumes. Ventilation and control of odors and fumes. No use is proposed that 
would generate any of these types of odors or fumes. 
(11) Paving and parking areas. Paving to control dust. All required parking will be paved. The adjacent grassed area will 
only be used if some annual event require overflow. 
(12) Placement or configuration of site design. Placement or configuration of site design. A doctor office and hotel are 
proposed to the north, closer to the residential uses. Visibility of use is not anticipated. 
 
 
Please let us know if you need any additional information for your review. 
 
Sincerely, 
Gmuer Engineering, LLC 
 
 
Christopher A Gmuer, PE 
President 
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JOHN POWER, CFC
ALACHUA COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS
PLEASE PAY IN U.S. FUNDS (NO POSTDATED CHECKS) TO JOHN POWER, TAX COLLECTOR • PO BOX 142340 • GAINESVILLE, FL 32614-2340 
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Per 6.8.2(A)(2)(b) The proposed building meets the massing requirements by utilizing Offset
alternatives. It meets subsection (ii)a by haveing a color change utilitizing brick on the lower
portion of the building.

Per 3.7.2(C)(5)(vi) the building provides Accent materials with the brick, articulated cornice
lines above the windows, use of brick in at least 30% of the facace, change in building
materials with brick and stucco, and a prominent entrace.
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Christopher Gmuer

From: Rodolfo Valladares <ro_valladares@cityofalachua.org>
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 3:27 PM
To: Christopher Gmuer
Subject: Re: Fire Flow Assessment - Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd
Attachments: image002.jpg; Seal.png

Mr. Gumuer, 
 
 
While the purpose of identifying the assessed fire flow capacity is not intended to stifle 
Engineer’s design innovation and ingenuity, Engineer shall provide a design in accordance 
with standards and codes that facilitates the fire flow capacity available within their design. 
Engineer is ultimately responsible for their design. 
 
 
To properly evaluate the adequacy and reliability of a system, consideration is given to the 
sources of supply, the levels of waster in distribution storage, and the overall operating 
condition of the system.  A Water Distribution Model of the City network has been 
completed; it is this model that provides an assessment for the available fire flow. 
 
 
The submitted minimum fire flow requirement for Farm Bureau is 1,750 gpm for 2 
hours.  This exceeds the current City water distribution fire flow capacity within this area. 
 
 
Revise and Resubmit for approval a design that is suitable for 688 gpm for a duration of 2 
hours (i.e. maintains a minimum 20 psig throughout distribution network for the duration 
of 2 hours). 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Rodolfo Valladares, P.E. 
Public Service Director 
City of Alachua 
386.418.6140 

 
 

From: "Christopher Gmuer" <chrisg@gmuereng.com> 
To: "Rodolfo Valladares" <ro_valladares@cityofalachua.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 23, 2016 1:33:11 PM 
Subject: RE: Fire Flow Assessment - Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd 
 



2

It is not clear from your email at what pressure this fire flow is being supplied at and also we would appreciate a map of 
the location. Flows can vary significantly based on the testing location. Attached is our current fire demand calculations 
based on an un-sprinkled building. These were included in our City Submittal package. We would appreciate your review 
of these demand calculations and an official determination on whether the City can serve the proposed building based 
on this current design. 
  
Sincerely, 
Christopher A. Gmuer, PE 
President, Gmuer Engineering 
chrisg@gmuereng.com 
(352) 281-4928 
  
From: Rodolfo Valladares [mailto:ro_valladares@cityofalachua.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2016 3:42 PM 
To: Christopher Gmuer <chrisg@gmuereng.com> 
Subject: Fire Flow Assessment - Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd 
  
Mr. Gumuer, 
  
Following up on our conversation earlier this morning, the City of Alachua is aware of the existing 
water distribution performance within the specific area of the project, Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 
167th Blvd, and is passing along the following information to the designer. 
  
As you are aware, the Fire Flow Assessment Report Request Form is typically accompanied with a 
$476.75 fee.  However, the City will wave this fee given that an assessment within the area has 
recently been completed.  City is currently addressing the reimbursement. 
  
Fire Flow Analyses indicate that the current minimum fire flow capacity within the project area is 
approximately 688 gpm for a duration of 2 hours. 
  
I understand that the response to your request may result in dialogue with you regarding that 
project.  Please advise if you have any questions or comments. 
  
Regards, 
  
Rodolfo Valladares, P.E. 
Public Service Director 
City of Alachua 
386.418.6140 
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Product LED
No. & Type Voltage Nominal Color 

Temperature Distribution Finish1 Drive 
Current2 Options

AR13 4M2
6M2

10M2
15M2
18M2
20M2

MV
HV

120-277V
347-480V

WW
NW
CW

3000K
4000K
5000K

2
3
4
5

Type 2
Type 3
Type 4
Type 5

BK
DB

WH
GY
NA

Black
Dark 
Bronze
White
Gray
Natural 
Aluminum

350
530
700

350mA
530mA
700mA

HSS4

FDC5

PCR3

PCR53 

PCR73

PCR5-CR3

PCR7-CR3

MSL76

MSL36

PND19

PND29

PND39

ORR
ORL
WL

House Side Shield
(Factory Installed)
Fixed Drive Current
NEMA Photocontrol 
Receptacle
ANSI 5-wire Photocontrol 
Receptacle
ANSI 7-wire Photocontrol 
Receptacle
Control Ready 5-wire
Photocontrol Receptacle
Control Ready 7-wire
Photocontrol Receptacle
Motion Sensor with L7 Lens
Motion Sensor with L3 Lens 
Part-Night Dimming
Part-Night Dimming
Part-Night Dimming
Optics Rotated Right
Optics Rotated Left
Utility Wattage Label

Ordering Information
Sample Catalog No. AR13 6M2 MV NW 5 BK 700 MSL3

Luminaire Data

Weight 	 15.4 lbs [7 kg]
EPA	 0.47 ft2
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Accessories*

HSS4,7

RPA7

PTF17

PTF27

PTF47

WM7

BSK
PC8

LLPC8

SC
FSIR100

House Side Shield
Round Pole Adapter
Square Pole Top Fitter Single
Square Pole Top Fitter Twin at 180°
Square Pole Top Fitter Quad
Wall Mount
Bird Deterrent Spider Kit 
Twist Lock Photocontrol 
Long-Life Twist Lock Photocontrol
Twist Lock Shorting Cap
Motion Sensor Configuration Tool

*Accessories are ordered separately and not to be 
included in the catalog number 

Notes:
1  Black, Dark Bronze, White, Gray, or Natural Aluminum standard. Consult factory for other finishes.
2  Factory set drive current, field adjustable standard. Consult factory if wattage limits require a special 

drive current.
3  Specify with CR for control-ready wiring at factory for wireless node dimming. For details, see 

Wireless Control Options brochure link at www.leaotk.com, product page supporting documents.
4   Flush mounted shield factory installed, also available for field installion. House Side Shield cuts light 

off at 1/2 mounting height behind luminaire.
5  Non-field adjustable drive current. Specify 350mA, 530mA or 700mA setting.
6  Motion Sensor available with MV only. See L7 or L3 Lens coverage details on page 5. Consult factory 

for MS specified with ANSI 5-wire or 7-wire Photocontrol Receptacle. PCR option is required for On/
Off control using light detection.

7  Specify Color (GY, DB, BK, WH, NA)
8  Specify MV (120-277V) or HV (347V or 480V)
9  For PND profile options see page 6. Only available with MV (120-277V).
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Luminaire Specifications

Housing 
Die cast aluminum housing with universal 
mounting design allows for attachment to 
existing pole without redrilling for retrofit 
applications. Aluminum housing provides 
passive heat-sinking of the LEDs and has upper 
surfaces that shed precipitation. Mounting 
provisions meet 3G vibration per ANSI C136.31-
2001 Normal Application, Bridge & Overpass.  
Electrical components are accessed without 
tools and are mounted on removable power 
door. 

Light Emitting Diodes 
Hi-flux/Hi-power white LEDs produce a 
minimum of 90% of initial intensity at 100,000 
hours of life based on IES TM-21. LEDs are 
tested in accordance with IES LM-80 testing 
procedures. LEDs have correlated color 
temperature of 3000K (WW), 4000K (NW), or 
5000K (CW) and 70 CRI minimum. LEDs are 
100% mercury and lead free. 

Optical Systems 
Micro-lens optical systems produce IESNA Type 
2, Type 3, Type 4 or Type 5 distributions and are 
fully sealed to maintain an IP66 rating. Luminaire 
produces 0% total lumens above 90⁰ (BUG 
Rating, U=0). Optional house side shield (HSS) 
cuts light off at 1/2 mounting height behind 
luminaire. Optics may be rotated right or left 
with options ORR/ORL, respectively.

Electrical 
Rated life of electrical components is 100,000 
hours. Uses isolated power supply that is 
1-10V dimmable. Power supply is wired with 
quick-disconnect terminals. LED drive current 
can be changed in the field to adjust light 
output for local conditions (not available with 
PCR5-CR or PCR7-CR options). Power supply 
features a minimum power factor of .90 and 
<20% Total Harmonic Distortion (THD). EMC 
meets or exceeds FCC CFR Part 15. Terminal 
block accommodates 6 to 14 gauge wire. Surge 
protection complies with IEEE/ANSI C62.41 
Category C High, 20kV/10kA. 

Controls
3-Wire photocontrol receptacle (PCR) is 
available.  ANSI C136.41 5-wire (PCR5) or 7-wire 
(PCR7) photocontrol receptacles are available. 
All photocontrol receptacles have tool-less 
rotatable bases. Wireless control module is 
provided by others.  

Finish 
Housing receives a fade and abrasion resistant 
polyester powder coat finish. Finish tested to 
withstand 5000 hours in salt spray exposure 
per ASTM B117. Finish tested 500 hours in UV 
exposure per ASTM G154 and meets ASTM 
D523 gloss retention. 

Listings/Ratings/Labels 
Luminaires are UL listed for use in wet locations 
in the United States and Canada. DesignLights 
Consortium™ qualified 120-277V product. 
International Dark Sky Association listed. 
Luminaire is qualified to operate at ambient 
temperatures of -40°C to 40°C. Assembled in the 
U.S.A 

Photometry 
Luminaires photometrics are tested by certified 
independent testing laboratories in accordance 
with IES LM-79 testing procedures. 

Warranty 
10-year limited warranty is standard on 
luminaire and components. 5-year limited 
warranty on luminaires and components with a 
motion sensor.

ARIETA™13 Architectural LED Area Luminaire
AR13 M2 Series Specification Data Sheet
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Type 2, 3, 4 Type 5

No. of LEDs 
& Type

Drive Current 
(mA)

System Wattage 
(W)

Delivered 
Lumens (Lm)1

Efficacy 
(Lm/W)

Delivered 
Lumens (Lm) 1

Efficacy 
(Lm/W)

4M2

350 19 2000 103 1930 100

530 28 2720 97 2630 94

700 36 3410 94 3300 91

6M2

350 29 2930 101 2750 95

530 41 4110 99 3860 93

700 53 5040 95 4950 93

10M2

350 41 4600 112 4500 109

530 63 6700 106 6600 104

700 88 8500 97 8400 96

15M2

350 66 7400 112 7300 111

530 90 9600 107 9500 106

700 124 12900 104 12700 102

18M2

350 81 9000 111 9100 112

530 122 12800 105 13000 107

700 160 16400 103 16700 104

20M2

350 86 10700 124 10800 125

530 132 15300 116 15500 117

700 166 18200 110 18500 111

Performance Data 3000K (WW)
All data nominal. IES files are available at leotek.com.

Type 2, 3, 4 Type 5

No. of LEDs 
& Type

Drive Current 
(mA)

System Wattage 
(W)

Delivered 
Lumens (Lm) 1

Efficacy 
(Lm/W)

Delivered 
Lumens (Lm) 1

Efficacy 
(Lm/W)

4M2

350 20 2330 116 2290 114

530 28 3170 113 3110 111

700 36 3990 111 3920 109

6M2

350 29 3490 120 3480 120

530 41 4810 116 4850 117

700 53 5980 113 5880 112

10M2

350 41 5400 132 5300 129

530 63 7800 124 7700 122

700 87 10000 115 9800 113

15M2

350 63 8400 133 8300 132

530 90 11500 128 11300 126

700 124 15000 121 14700 119

18M2

350 81 9600 119 9700 120

530 122 13700 112 13900 114

700 160 17500 109 17800 111

20M2

350 86 10600 123 10800 125

530 132 15200 115 15500 117

700 166 19500 117 19800 119

Performance Data 4000K (NW) & 5000K (CW)
All data nominal. IES files are available at leotek.com.

ARIETA™13 Architectural LED Area Luminaire
AR13 M2 Series Specification Data Sheet

Notes:
1 Normal tolerance ± 10% due to factors including distribution type, LED bin variance, driver variance, and ambient temperatures.

Notes:
1 Normal tolerance ± 10% due to factors including distribution type, LED bin variance, driver variance, and ambient temperatures.
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BUG Ratings:  3000K (WW)
All data nominal. IES files for all CCTs are available at leotek.com.

No. of LEDs 
& Type

Drive 
Current (mA) Type 2 Type 3 Type 4 Type 5

4M2

350 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G0 B1 U0 G0

530 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G0

700 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G1

6M2

350 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G0

530 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G1

700 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B3 U0 G1

10M2

350 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G1

530 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G1 B3 U0 G1

700 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G1

15M2

350 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G1

530 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2

700 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

18M2

350 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2

530 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

700 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

20M2

350 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2

530 B3 U0 G3 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

700 B3 U0 G3 B3 U0 G3 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

BUG Ratings:  4000K (NW) & 5000K (CW)
All data nominal. IES files for all CCTs are available at leotek.com.

No. of LEDs 
& Type

Drive 
Current (mA) Type 2 Type 3 Type 4 Type 5

4M2

350 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G0 B1 U0 G0 

530 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G0

700 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G1

6M2

350 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B2 U0 G1

530 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B3 U0 G1

700 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B3 U0 G1

10M2

350 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B1 U0 G1 B3 U0 G1

530 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G1

700 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2

15M2

350 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G1

530 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2

700 B2 U0 G2* B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

18M2

350 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2

530 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

700 B3 U0 G3 B3 U0 G2* B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

20M2

350 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2

530 B2 U0 G2* B2 U0 G2 B3 U0 G2 B4 U0 G2

700 B3 U0 G3 B3 U0 G3 B3 U0 G3 B4 U0 G2
* These BUG ratings are slightly different for 5000K (CW). Refer to IES files for actual CW rating.

ARIETA™13 Architectural LED Area Luminaire
AR13 M2 Series Specification Data Sheet
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Description
Digital passive infrared luminaire integrated outdoor 
occupancy sensor provides high/low/off control based 
on motion detection. Initial setup and subsequent sensor 
adjustments are made using a handheld configuration 
tool. PCR option is required for On/Off control using light 
detection.

Operation
Standard factory setting will dim the luminaire to 50% 
until motion is sensed and then it will power to 100%. 
When motion is not detected for five minutes, the 
luminaire will dim back to 50%. Ramp up and fade down 
times are adjustable, but initially set to NONE. The 
percent dimming and time durations may be field adjusted 
as required using FSIR-100 configuration tool. FSIR-100 
user guide available at: www.wattstopper.com.

Optical System
Multi-cell, multi-tier Fresnel lens with a 360 degree view 
detects unobstructed motion within one mounting height, 
up to 20 ft. maximum (MSL3) or 40 ft. maximum (MSL7). 
Consult factory for higher mounting height requirements. 

Finish
Sensor exterior ring and lens are white polycarbonate, UV 
and impact resistant.

Listings/Ratings
Sensor is TUV, UL and cUL listed, IP66 rated and CE
compliant.

Warranty
5-year limited warranty on luminaires and components 
with a motion sensor.

ARIETA™13 Architectural LED Area Luminaire
AR13 M2 Series Specification Data Sheet
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Part-Night Dimming Specifications

Description
Arieta’s Part-Night Dimming (PND) option enables significant energy savings by automatically dimming the luminaire during early morning hours when 
infrequent use is expected. Factory programmed dimming profiles automatically take into account seasonal changes based on geographical location by 
continuously monitoring the nighttime midpoint. This option is fully compatible with photocells and time clock devices, but is not field adjustable.

Operation
Based on the PND profile that is selected, the luminaire dims to the corresponding % power for the corresponding length of time (based on the night-
time mid-point) as shown below. Mid-point is continuously recalculated in the luminaire by monitoring the average length of time between when the 
light turns on (power on) and turns off (power off) over the previous two days. In effect, this functionality will take two days to initialize after installa-
tion before any dimming will occur. Power interruptions are ignored and do not affect the determination of mid-point. Three factory programmed PND 
profiles are available for selection:

PND1

PND2

PND3

Power On Power Off
Mid Point

100% 100%

50% 50%

2 hrs. 6 hrs.

%
 P

ow
er

Power On Power Off
Mid Point

100% 100%

50%

6 hrs.

%
 P

ow
er

Power On Power Off
Mid Point

100% 100%

40%

5 hrs.

%
 P

ow
er
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Top of Pole

2.17”

5.14”

0.75”

Top of Fixture

0.43”

0.75”

0.43”

Fixture Mount Profile

Pole Mount Drilling Specifications
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February 28, 2017 
 
Adam Hall, Planner 
City of Alachua Planning & Zoning 
15100 NW 142nd Terr 
Alachua, FL 32615 
 
Re: Farm Bureau Insurance at NW 167th Blvd 
 
This package is submitted in response to a Development Review Team Summary dated February 21, 2017 for the 
above referenced project. Please see the list below of items included with this application along with responses to 
each comment included with the letter. 
 
Attachments (13 copies of all materials, double sided and hole punched, with a CD):  
Site Plan 

 Site Plan Application 
 Authorized Agent Affidavit 
 Color Rendering of the Building with Façade Massing Note per 6.8.2(A)(2)(b) 
 Fire Demand Calculations and Email from City 
 Concurrency Impact Analysis 
 Consistency with the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan 
 Consistency with the Residential Protection Standards 
 Neighborhood Meeting Materials (Published Notice, Written Notice, Meeting Summary) 
 One Set of Labels for all persons/organizations registered to receive notice of development applications 
 One Set of Labels for Property Owners within 400ft 
 Legal Description and TP# on Letter 
 Proof of Payment of Taxes 
 Proof of Ownership (Deed) 
 Stormwater Management Report 
 Geotechnical Reports 
 Site Lighting Cut Sheets 
 Site Plans – 24x36 
 CD of All Materials 
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Previous DRT Comments and Responses: 
 
B. Land Rights Issues 
2. If wastewater line is relocated to eastern property boundary, a 30 foot public utility easement along his boundary 
will be required. 
The proposed easement has been added to C-200. 
 
D. Development Standards 
1. Section 3.7.2 (C) – US Highway 441/ Interstate 75 Gateway Overlay District 
d. To demonstrate compliance with 3.7.2 (C) (5) (vi), please identify, on the architectural elevations, the accent 
materials referenced in application materials. Articulated cornice lines must be along entire top of building in order to 
be considered for a contributing architectural element. Please provide breakdown of cladding materials with per-cent 
totals on architectural elevation plans showing façade is at least 30% brick in order to claim for a contributing 
architectural element. 
See sheet A2.0 for a narrative of the compliance with the LDC Requirements. Articulated cornice lines have been added 
to the top of the building. 
 
6. Section 6.8- Design Standards for Business Uses 
d. Location and screening method (with detail or narrative) for mechanical equipment must be shown on site plan. 
See sheet C-100 for the callout of the mechanical equipment and a general narrative of how the equipment is being 
screened. 
 
New Comments and Responses: 
 
1. Sheet C-000 Legal Description does not match legal description shown on attached Survey. 
See the revised legal description on C-000. 
 
2. The eastern boundary of the proposed paced parking area is required to have a shrub buffer or other acceptable 
buffer per Section 6.2.2 (D) (2) (b). 
See sheet L01 for the additional screening. 
 
3. Current Site Plan Sheet does not reflect any changes from previous submission. 
The inclusion of this sheet was in error and has been removed from the final sets. Please reference sheet C-100. 
 
4. Floor to Area ratio and impervious/ lot coverage ratios must be recalculated based on new lot size. 
The FAR has been recalculated on C-000 and C-100. 
 
5. Apply new property boundary to all sheets. 
The boundary lines have been updated on all sheets. 
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6. Generally, some sheets have issues with overlapping labels and lines with similar style and weight in close proximity 
to each other. 
Labels have been revised on several of the sheets. 
 
7. Site Plan application sheet should be updated to reflect new property line. 
The inclusion of this sheet was in error and has been removed from the final sets. Please reference sheet C-100. 
 
8. An easement will be required along the property’s western boundary (along NW 167th Boulevard), if this easement is 
not granted by the current property owner before transfer of property. The sketch and legal description of this 
easement has been attached to this letter. 
This easement has been added to the plans. 
 
9. Please see electric connection design comments from Public Services attached to this letter. 
The electric design has been added to the plans. 
 
Please let us know if you need any additional information for your review. 
 
Sincerely, 
Gmuer Engineering, LLC 
 
 
Christopher A Gmuer, PE 
President 
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